ORDINANCE NO. 166

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE POSITION OF DEPUTY MARSHAL FOR THE TOWN OF BATTLE GROUND.

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 18-3-1-32 authorizes the Board of Trustees of any town to adopt ordinances for the establishment of the position of Marshal or Deputy Marshal in their respective jurisdictions; and WHEREAS, the Town of Battle Ground is desirous of adopting an ordinance establishing the position of Deputy Marshal for said Town of Battle Ground.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BATTLE GROUND, INDIANA, that the following shall constitute the ordinance establishing the position of Deputy Marshal to the Town of Battle Ground.

<u>SECTION 1</u>. APPOINTMENT.

The Deputy Marshal shall be duly appointed by the Town Marshal subject to the approval of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Battle Ground.

SECTION 2. POWERS AND DUTIES.

The Deputy Marshal shall possess all common law and statutory powers of constables, except in relation to the service of civil process; and the Deputy Marshal may execute any search or arrest subject to the laws of the State of Indiana governing arrest and bail. The Deputy Marshal's powers will be guided and conditioned upon all applicable statutes of the State of Indiana including but not limited to Indiana Code 18-3-1-32.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE.

If any part of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, such part shall be deemed severable and the invalidity thereof shall not effect the remaining parts of this ordinance.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BATTLE GROUND, TIPPECANOE COUNTY, INDIANA, THIS THE 1st DAY OF October , 1979.

DF J Dave Fisher Presiding Officer

HR Hugh G. Ralstin Trustee

DM Donald D. McKee Trustee

| ATTEST: | |
|---|---------|
| Laurlene Lewis Clerk-Treasurer | |
| CERTIFICATION | |
| CERTIFICATION | |
| THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDINANCE NO. 166 WAS POSTED SEPTEM 1979, IN ALL WARDS AS STATED BELOW: WARD #1 S W CORNER TIPTON & COLLEGE STREETS. WARD #2 S E CORNER WINANS & NORTH STREETS. WARD #3 MAIN STREET AT LIONS BUILDING. WARD #4 SOUTH SIDE OF JEFFERSON STREET AT HIGH SCHOOL AVENUE. WARD #5 N W CORNER MAIN AT LIBERTY STREET. | √BER 21 |

Trustee

Trustee

Laurlene Lewis

CLERK-TREASURER